Project #20-035

LOG AN Harvest Meadows

Located at approximately 1136 North 600 West

[ COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT |
REPORT SUMMARY...

Project Name: Harvest Meadows

Proponent / Owner: Travis Taylor / Johnson Property Holdings LC
Project Address: 1136 North 600 West

Request: Design Review Permit / Subdivision Permit
Current Zoning: Mixed Residential Transitional (MR-9)

Type of Action: Quasi-Judicial

Hearing Date July 9, 2020

Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review and
Subdivision Permit for Project #20-035, Harvest Meadows, in the Mixed Residential Transitional
(MR-9) zone located at approximately 1136 North 600 West, TIN #05-041-0006.

Current Land use adjoining the subject property
North: | REC: City Park East: NR-6: Residential Uses
South: | MR-12: Residential Uses West: | IP: Industrial Uses

Project Background & Location

In November 2019 this property was rezoned from NR-6 to MR-9 as part of the Kearl Property
Rezone project. A voluntary deed restriction was placed on the entire 6.46-acre property that
limited the overall dwelling units to a maximum of 39 units. A minimum of 20 single-family
homes and maximum of 16 attached townhomes. The flat, vacant project location is surrounded
by development and the Logan City Northwest Park with Bridger Elementary School sitting
farther to the north.
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Figur 1-sl‘10.\A)-in§ the location of the Harvest Meadows project site




Project Proposal
This proposal consists of four multi-family buildings each containing four townhome units

totaling 16 townhomes and 23-lot single-family building lots. The single-family lots range in size
from 6001 SF to 8,177 SF and are positioned along the proposed looping street extensions of
1150 North and 1110 North. The townhomes are proposed near the western border along the
railroad tracks on 4-plex building footprints being 80 feet wide by 58 feet deep.
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Figure 2 showing the proposed site plan.

Land Use & Density
The Land Development Code (LDC) Table 17.07.070 allows up to 9 dwelling unit per acre in the

MR-9 zone. The proposed 39 units, 23 single family homes and 16 attached townhomes on the
6.46-acre site yield a 6 unit-per-acre ratio. The proposed residential occupancy land use is
permitted in the MR-9 zone. The proposed density complies with the MR-9 zone and the

voluntary deed restriction recorded on the property.

Subdivision
The Land Development Code (LDC) Table 17.07.070 requires a minimum lots size of 4,000 SF

and a minimum lot width of 40 feet for single family homes. The proposed subdivision shows
single-family lots approximately 6001 SF to 8,177 SF and 56 feet wide. The townhome lots
mirror the building footprints with a 1.6-acre common area remaining. As proposed, the
subdivision proposal meets the requirements in the LDC.

Setbacks
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the MR-9 zone are as follows

(as measured from property lines):

Front (min-max): 15°
Side: 8
Side (common wall) 0
Rear: 10’
Canal: 15’
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The following setbacks are proposed for the (as measured from the exterior property lines of the
project site, at closest points):

Front: 15’
Side: 40'+
Side (common wall) o)
Rear: 15
Canal: NA’

The single-family homes will be reviewed and approved for compliance at the time of building
permit submittal. As proposed, the project meets setback requirements in the LDC.

Lot Coverage

The LDC 17.07.070 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 70% (building(s) footprint) in the
MR-9 zone. The proposed 4-building project on 1.6-acre (townhome common area) has a lot
coverage of approximately 27% and in compliance with the maximum of 70% in the LDC as
proposed.

Parking Requirements

The LDC requires 2.0 parking stalls for dwelling units in the MR-9 zone. The proposed
townhomes provide a two-car garage per unit meeting the LDC requirement. The single-family
homes will be reviewed and approved for parking compliance at the time a building permit is
submitted. As submitted, the proposed project meets the LDC residential parking requirements.

Site Layout & Circulation

The LDC 17.30 requires street connectivity for new projects to better circulate and integrate into
Logan’s existing gridded block layout. For projects containing more than 20 units, three (3)
street connections are required. LDC 17.30.170.D. allows the hearing body to make
adjustments to these standards when no practical alternative is available. In this location, with
the railroad tracks to the west, the City Park to the north and the existing development to the
south a feasible third street connection is very unpractical. This site really only has the areas to
the east available to make street connections. With the looping street connecting twice to the
east, the project is designed in a way to maximize street connections in these existing
conditions. As conditioned with the hearing body considering the surrounding barriers, the
project meets the standards in the LDC.

Figure 3 showing the proposed building design and orientation.

Building Orientation & Elevations
The LDC 17.09-040 indicates that buildings in the MR zone should be oriented to the street in
an inviting manner with primary entrances positioned in a prominent method. When it is not
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practical to orient buildings towards the street, modifications to building facades, additional
landscaping and setbacks can be utilized to achieve similar results. The townhome buildings are
proposed with sideways orientation to the street. However, the applicant has wrapped the
primary entrance of the closest unit and included additional architecture to address the adjacent
street resulting in an inviting facade entrance. The proposed building materials include stone
veneer, stucco and vinyl siding. Materials and colors are designed to break up the mass of the
facade and bring a human scale to structure. As proposed with the building materials and
orientation, including the porch locations on the end-units, the project meets the requirements in
the LDC.

Building Heights

The MR-9 zone allows building heights at 35’. The two-story townhome buildings are proposed
at approximately 27 feet high at the mid-gable point. As single-family homes are submitted on
the 23 building lots, they will be reviewed and approved for compliance with building height
regulations the LDC. As proposed, the project meets building height requirements in the LDC.

Open Space and Landscaping

The LDC 17.07.070 requires 20% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space in
the MR-9 zone. The LDC 17.35 generally describes open space as vegetation or landscaped
areas, while useable outdoor space is typically patios, decks and other similar outdoor
amenities. The 1.6-acre townhome project site would require 13,939 SF of open space and
6,969 SF of outdoor space totaling 20,908 SF of open and outdoor space. The proposal shows
approximately 44,000 SF of open and outdoor space meeting the minimum space requirements.

For multi-family projects, 20 trees and 50 shrubs/grasses are required per each acre of project
area. For 1.6 acres of multi-family project site, 32 trees and 80 shrubs, perennials and
ornamental grasses are required. The submitted conceptual landscaping plan shows trees and
shrub quantities at or above the minimum amounts required in the LDC.

Lighting

The LDC 17.37.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source,
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range
between 0.5 — 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the
requirements of the LDC.

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies:

e Parks and Recreation e Water

e Engineering

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of
this report, no comments have been received.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 6/27/20, posted on the City's website and
the Utah Public Meeting website on 6/25/20, and noticed in a quarter page ad on 6/2020.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission.
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10.

11.

12.

. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and

Subdivision Permit and are available in the Community Development Department.
This permit authorizes a 23-lot single family subdivision and 16 multi-family townhome
lots with one remaining common area. The common area shall be labeled as non-
buildable on the final plat. The final plat shall be recorded within one year or obtain an
extension as per the LDC.
The Planning Commission approves the submitted two (2) street connections for this
project because the railroad and City Park located adjacent makes a third street
connection unfeasible.
Each townhome shall provide two (2) parking stalls as per the LDC requirements.
The proposed townhome building designs and orientation are approved by the Planning
Commission as proposed.
A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 20,908 SF.

b) The landscaping plan shall include long-term maintenance programs that brings

continuity to all four phases
c) Street trees shall be provided where they currently do not exist at every 30 feet
on center. The City Forrester will determine tree species.

All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing,
walls and landscaping.
All above ground storm water retention/detention facilities shall be setback and placed to
the side and rear of the buildings in relation to the street and landscaped in a manner the
screens and buffers the facility from view at the street.
Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast
light onto adjacent properties.
No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.
All fencing shall be approved and permitted by staff in accordance with the Land
Development Code.
Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:
a. Parks and Recreation —contact 716-9240

a No private walkways permitted onto City park property or connecting to park

walkway. No private sprinkler systems on park property.

b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

o Provide water shares or in-lieu fee for all new indoor and outdoor water use by
subdivision

o Right of way shall be a minimum of 60’ wide

o Provide storm water retention/detention per Logan City Standards. This includes the
onsite retention of the 90% storm on site utilizing Low Impact Design

) Any right of way that is to be dedicated to the City shall be free of any wetlands with
documentation from the Army Corps of Engineers

° Make modifications to the existing pond for Westgate in existing right of way to City
Standards

° Portion of pond in Westgate pond disturbed shall accounted for in new development
pond storage.

° Provide a geotech report of Californial Bearing Ration value at subgrade and
historical high water table. If CBR is 5 or less, provide a geotechnical design of
pavement section. The minimum pavement section shall be 3” asphalt, 4" untreated
base course and 12" granular borrow.

° Provide stormwater maintenance agreement.
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° Provide private water utility agreement for any water main lines (fire or main) placed
in a private road or property
c. Water —contact 716-9627
° All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard
backflow assembly installed and tested.

° All backflow assemblies must be tested within 10 days of turning in water to them and
annually thereafter.

o All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah
Amendments, during and after construction.

. Water meter setters must have dual checks.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW AND

SUBDIVISION PERMIT

The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the

administrative record for this project:

1. The Design Review and Subdivision Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the
Logan Municipal Code.

2. The conditioned project provides required off-street parking.

3. The project meets the goals and objectives of the MR-9 designation within the Logan
General Plan by providing housing options in transitional areas of the City.

4. The conditioned project complies with maximum height, density and building design, open
space standards and is in conformance with Title 17.

5. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code
and the Municipal Code.

6. The surrounding streets are adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle infrastructure
related to the land use.

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information. The report is to be
used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course of the Planning Commission meeting. Additional information may be revealed by
participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff report and become the Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development
reserves the right to supplement the material in the report with addilional information at the Planning Commission meeting
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[ﬂ Planning Commission [ Land Use Appeal Board

APPLICATION FOR
PROJECT REVIEW

C1 Administrative Review

Date Received Received By Scheduled Mesting Date Zone Application Number
G-8-20 _July4.2020 | MR- PG 20-035
Type of Application (Check all that apply):
# Design Review o Conditional Use ¢ Subdivision o Zone Change
0 Code Amendment o Appeal o Other o Administrative Design Review
PROJECT NAME
Harvest Meadows
PROJECT ADDRESS COUNTY PLAT TAXID #
Approximately 1136 N 600 W 05- 041 - 0006
AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR PROPERTY OWNER (Must be accurate and complete) MAIN PHONE #
Travis S. Taylor 801-694-5202
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
95 S River Bend Way - Ste A, NSL, UT 84054
EMAIL ADDRESS
ttaylor@westates.us
PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD (Must be listed) I\/IAIN PHONE #
Johnson Property Holdings, LC 702-743-9889
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
95 S River Bend Way - Ste A, NSL, UT 84054
EMAIL ADDRESS

corey@westates.us

DESCRIBE THE PROPOSED PROJECT AS IT SHOULD BE PRESENTED

(Include as much detail as possible - attach a separate sheet if needed)

The development consists of four 4-plex townhome buildings and 23
single-family lots. This complies with the recent rezone and with the
deed restriction that was recorded following the rezone.

The townhome buildings are located at the west end of the property,
adjacent to 600 West. The public street will provide the completion of

a loop from the two streets stubbed to the property by earlier neighboring
developments.

= NO SITE ACTIVITY MAY OCCUR UNTIL AFTER APPROPRIATE COMMITTEE APPROVAL -

Total Lot Size (acres)

approx 6.46 acres

Size of Proposed New Building
(square feet)

N/A

Number of Proposed New Units/Lots

39 16 townhome

| certify that the information contained in this application and all
supporting plans are correct and accurate. | also certify that |
am authorized to sign all further legal documents and permits
on behalf of the property owner.

23 single-family

| certify that | am the property owner on record of the subject
property and that | consent to the submittal of this project.

| understand that all further legal documents and permits will
be sent to my authorized agent listed above.
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HARVEST MEADOWS SUBDIVISION NOTES
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